

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MANAGED PHARMACY CARE, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants, v. KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al., Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.	Nos. 12-55067 and 12-55332 2:11-cv-09211-CAS (MANx) Central District of California, Los Angeles
CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL ASS'N, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants, v. TOBY DOUGLAS, et al., Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.	Nos. 12-55068, 12-55331, and 12-55535 2:11-cv-09078-CAS (MANx) Central District of California, Los Angeles
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION ASS'N, INC., et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants, v. TOBY DOUGLAS, et al., Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.	Nos. 12-55103, 12-55334, and 12-55554 2:11-cv-09830-CAS (MANx) Central District of California, Los Angeles
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASS'N, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants, v. TOBY DOUGLAS, et al., Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.	Nos. 12-55315, 12-55335, and 12-55550 2:11-cv-09688-CAS (MANx) Central District of California, Los Angeles

**AMICI BRIEF OF NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, AARP,
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER, PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW PROJECT, ASIAN LAW ALLIANCE, CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES
FOR NURSING HOME REFORM, WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND
POVERTY, ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER, ARIZONA CENTER FOR
DISABILITY LAW, NEVADA DISABILITY ADVOCACY & LAW
CENTER, DISABILITY LAW CENTER OF ALASKA, DISABILITY
RIGHTS IDAHO, HAWAII DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER, AND
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF THE PENDING
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

(Counsel listed on following pages.)

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Health Law Program, Inc.:***

Jessica L. Ellsworth
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

Catherine S. Dorvil
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500

Ashley B. Antler
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000

Jane Perkins
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
101 E. Weaver Street, Suite G-7
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308

Byron J. Gross
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 750
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(310) 204-6010

Of Counsel:

Barbara Jones
AARP Foundation Litigation
200 So. Los Robles Ave.
Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628

Kenneth W. Zeller
AARP Foundation Litigation
Michael Schuster
AARP
601 E Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. MORE THAN 7.5 MILLION MEDICAL BENEFICIARIES DEPEND ON MEDICAID RATES EXCEEDING PROVIDER COSTS TO ENSURE THE STATUTORY MANDATE OF ACCESS TO MEDICAL SERVICES TO THE SAME EXTENT THOSE SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL POPULATION.	5
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL RESULT IN YET FURTHER REDUCED ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE FOR CALIFORNIA’S MOST VULNERABLE POPULATIONS.	9
A. California’s Most Vulnerable Populations Currently Lack Access to Physicians and Dentists Due to Low Provider Participation in Medi-Cal.	10
B. Fewer Medi-Cal Physicians and Dentists Means that Low-Income Individuals Will Suffer From Reduced Access to Medical Care and Negative Health Outcomes.	14
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT LAW GOVERNING APA REVIEW AND <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. Douglas</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 8 F.3d 26, 1993 WL 394846 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Clark v. Kizer</i> , 758 F. Supp. 572 (E.D. Cal. 1990), <i>aff’d in part vacated in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 967 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 13
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 9-10
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Services of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 18-19
<i>Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A)	7, 8, 13, 17, 19
REGULATION:	
76 Fed. Reg. 26342-01	19
RULES:	
9th Cir. R. 29-2(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Barbara Aved Assoc., <i>Without Change It’s The Same Old Drill: Improving Access to Denti-Cal Services for California Children Through Dentist Participation</i> (Oct. 2012)	13, 14
Deborah Bachrach, Center for Healthcare Strategies, Inc., <i>Medicaid Payment Reform: What Policymakers Need to Know about Federal Law</i> (Nov. 2010)	9
Andrew B. Bindman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Physician Participation in Medi-Cal, 2001</i> (May 2003).....	12
Andrew B. Bindman, <i>et al.</i> , California HealthCare Found., <i>Physician Participation in Medi-Cal, 2008</i> (July 2010)	12
California HealthCare Found., <i>California Health Care Almanac Medi-Cal Facts and Figures</i> (Sept. 2009)	6, 11, 12
Karen Davis, The Commonwealth Fund, <i>Time for Change: the Hidden Cost of a Fragmented Health Insurance System</i> (Mar. 10, 2003).....	15
Stan Dorn, Urban Institute, <i>Uninsured and Dying Because of It: Updating the Institute of Medicine Analysis on the Impact of Uninsurance on Mortality</i> (Jan. 2008).....	15
GAO, Report GAO-11-96, <i>Oral Health: Efforts Underway to Improve Children’s Access to Dental Services, but Sustained Attention Needed to Address Ongoing Concerns</i> (Nov. 2010)	13
Jack Hadley, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Sicker and Poorer: the Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> (May 2002)	15
Jack Hadley & John Holahan, Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>The Cost of Not Covering the Uninsured</i> (June 2003).....	15
Evan Halper, <i>Further Fee Cuts Force a Medi-Cal Exodus: Doctors are Rejecting New Patients</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 24, 2008).	11, 12, 14
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid Payments Per Enrollee</i> (2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Andrew H. Hwang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Access to Urological Care for Children in California: Medicaid Versus Private Insurance</i> , 66 <i>Urology</i> 170 (2005)	12
Institute of Medicine, <i>Improving Access to Oral Health Care for Vulnerable and Underserved Populations</i> (2011)	16
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid: A Primer</i> (Jan. 2009)	7, 8
Julia C. Prentice & Steven D. Pizer, <i>Delayed Access to Health Care and Mortality</i> , 42.2 <i>Health Serv. Res.</i> 644 (Apr. 2007)	16
Robin Rudowitz & Andy Schneider, <i>Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, The Nuts and Bolts of Making Medicaid Policy Changes: An Overview and a Look at the Deficit Reduction Act</i> (Aug. 2006)	7
David Skaggs, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Access to Orthopedic Care for Children With Medicaid Versus Private Insurance in California</i> , 107 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1405 (2001)	11, 17
State of California, California Dep’t of Health Care Serv., <i>Medi-Cal Program Enrollment Totals for Fiscal Year 2010-11</i> (July 2011)	5-6
Edward C. Wang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inequality of Access to Surgical Specialty Healthcare: Why Children With Government-Funded Insurance Have Less Access Than Those with Private Insurance in Southern California</i> , 114 <i>Pediatrics</i> e584 (2004)	11
Steven Zuckerman, <i>et al.</i> , California HealthCare Found., <i>Medi-Cal Physician and Dentist Fees: A Comparison to Other Medicaid Programs and Medicare</i> (Apr. 2009)	10, 17

STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)
